In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th

Inl;c‘:lvencyo(Etl‘;;Iand & A M O 3

e e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

&

Companies House

MR

08/06/2017 #108
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

ey (691G [0 [8[A7]S

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full l D I TECSA Jk Lt MATED

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black caprtals,

Administrator’s name

Full forenamels) PETE, [

Surname or HAQA

Administrator’s address

Building nameinumber' N ESLE\_’ HOUSE

Street IHOoppERSFEW) LROAD
%i LSTALL

Post town @A’TL_E\]

County/Region ! WNEST (Y GLrsHIeEE
wow——INIEU A IES]

Country | ENGHLANID
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s) @ Other administrator

l '\‘ , Pr Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Building name/number | ~) l a3 ® Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.
Post town |
County/Region |
I
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
E 1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator’s Signature
Signature K

(
Signature date ’6 ,g ,g,g HIEITF




AMO3 L
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conlact name

Company hame

Address

Post town

|
|
|
|

County/Region

= T

Coumtry

|Dx

[ Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

0 You have signed and dated the form.

E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 330 of 2017
CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

DITECSA UK LIMITED
In Administration
(“the Company”)

Administrator’s Report and Proposals
for achieving the purpose of the
Administration of the Company

Pursuant to Schedule B1 paragraph 49 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

25 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION)

Contents

CONEBINES ..ot e ettt e e e eetee et e r et aen e ae s eaea et p e e antaes
1 INFOAUCIION s st e s re st e st et ee bt e
2 BaCKGIOUNT oo ettt et et et ae e e eaaneenns
3 Events leading to the Administrator's ApRoItMEnt .........ccoccevvervivveeeeeerecs e
4 Purpose, Stralegy and Progress of the Administration ............c.covccecivcnenvenneees
5 Future Conduct of the ADministration ...............cocceeiieriee e e s
6 HVESTIGALIONS ...oeiiieiic e et et et
7 Receipts & Payments ACCOUNT ..o et aae e e e nrcns
8 ASministrator's TIMe CoSIS .ot vt e
9 Statement of Affalrs .. ..o e s
10 CredifOrS ..o ettt e e
11 Creditors Meeting ...t e s e e e s e nan
12 AdMINISIrator's PropoSals ...t et a e s eeeraenranen s
Appendices

| Statutory Information

i Administrator's Pre-Appointment Time Costs to 31 March 2017

W Administrator's Post-Appointment Time Costs from 31 March 2017 to 25 May 2017
v Administrator’s estimated costs

v Creditors Guide to Administrator’s Fees

Vi Administrator’s Absiract of Receipts & Payments from 31 March 2017 to 25 May 2017
vh Draft Director's Statement of Affairs

VIH List of creditors

Administrator's Report & Proposals

24 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

1.1

22

23

24

2.5

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Administrator's Report & Proposals

Introduction

Peter O'Hara was appointed as the Administrator of the Company on 31 March 2017 by the High
Court of Justice Leeds District Registry (330 of 21M7) on an application by the Director of the
Company, Gonzalo Madariaga Parias, pursuant to paragraph 10 of Schedule B1 1o the insolvency
Act 1986 (the “Act”).

Peter Q'Hara (IP No 6371) is authorised fo act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matier and these proceedings
will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The Company's
registered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kingdom. This means that the
administration will be conducted according to English Insolvency legislation and is not governed by
the insolvency law of any other European Union Member State.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, | now set out my proposals for
achieving the purpose of the Administration and for the conduct of the Administration. These
proposals include certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with Rule
3.35 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

The requisite statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix I.

Background

The Company carried on business as the main contractor for contracts to undertake the design and
construction of a food processing plant ("Worksop™) and bic-mass plant ("Manchester”).

The Manchester contract has been completed without complications.

The Worksop contract has not been completed due to a dispute between the client ("SIRO”) and
the Company in circumstances set out below.

Due to a breakdown in the relationship with SIRO in respect of the Worksop contract and the
company, a humber of operational problems occurred relating to the management and completion
of works. This resulted in a decline in work which in turn affected cash flow. Consequently the
Company became unable to meet its liabilities as and when they fell due.

In March 2017, a creditor issued a winding up petition.

Events Leading to the Administrator’s Appointment

The Worksop contract related to a two stage tender process. Having taken on stage one of the
tender process SIRO wanted the Company to commence works before stage two had been agreed.
There arose significant variations to the extent of the contract. These changes have not only added
extra cost to the contract but also extended the time frame for the contract to be completed without
any clear acceptance and agreement of the financial and timescale consequences from SIRO.

SIRO became frustrated with the level of progress on the contract which culminated in it terminating
the contract on 25 January 2017 and refusing the Company access io the site.

In accordance with the terms of the contract the Company, via its solicitors, submitted an
application for adjudication on the basis that SIRO had committed a repudiatory breach of it. Almost
simultaneously, SIRO made reference to adjudication to determine the level of its claim for breach
of contract. The issue for adjudication is whether SIRO were entitled to terminate the contract in the
circumstances and the financial consequences emanating from the adjudicator’s decision.

As a consequence of the termination of the contract and the refusal of SIRO to forward any further
payments, the Company was unable to pay its creditors in particular its subcontractors and parent
company. Letters of demand threatening winding up proceedings were received from some

lw

24 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

3.5

3.6

37

3.3

4.2
4.21

422

subcontractors. The director recognised that the Company could not pay all crediters oui of
available funds and sought insclvency advice from O'Hara & Co on 2 March 2017.

O'Hara & Co estabiished that on 3 March 2017, a creditor had issued a winding up petition against
the Company. As a result of that development and in particular the need for the Company to deal
with both its pursuit of its adjudication and the defence of SIRQ's adjudication, it was considered, to
protect afl stakeholders positions, that the placing of the company into administration would be the
best solufion. The administration would afso allow the administraior o complete the final works on
the Manchester contract to enable significant further realisations to be released for the benefit of
creditors and avold a claim from the Manchester contractor {LINDE} for breach of coatract.

The only alternatives available would have been fo allow the compulsory winding up of the
Company or to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation. However in addition to the
costs of Compuisory Liquidation which would far exceed the costs of Administration there was a
serious risk that under either of those insolvency regimes, the adjudication process would fail, due
to the timescale required for the winding up to take place. Also, the Manchester contract would not
have been completed within the timescale of the contract with LINDE and the Company would have
incurred penalty charges for non-completion.

Having decided to commence the Admnistration process, the director instructed Wilkinson Legal
Services Limited to assist with the necessary filing documentation and witness statements. A notice
of intention to appoint an administrator was subsegquently filed at the High Court in Leeds on 23
March 2017 with an administration hearing heard on 31 March 2017.

At the hearing, the Judge had no hesitation in making the administration order pointing out that the
adjudication process required immediate attention. Whilst there was a challenge to the Insolvency
Practitioner to be appointed as administrator, the judge concluded that |, Peter O'Hara of O'Hara &
Co was best placed to deai with this matter on behaif of creditors and could proceed with matters
relating to the adjudication expeditiousty.

Purpose, Initial Strategy and Progress of the Administration
Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator of a
company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the company as a going concem;

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up; or

(¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

| formed the view that one of the objectives as set out in paragraph 3(1) of Schedule 81 of the
Insoivency Act 1986, namely achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up could be achieved.

Progress of the Administration

Since the date of administration, the works at Manchester have been completed. | have instructed
Hawkswell Kilvington specialist construction solicitors (who were previously instructed by the
Company prior to the administration in relation to the dispute with SIRO) to pursue and defend the
adjudications on the Company’s behali. Initial documentation has been submiited by both parties to
the adjudicator to preserve each side’s position. By agreement, the adjudication process has been
stayed until 31 July 2017 for each side to produce its evidence.

in the meantime, | have instructed Cooper & Hall Limited, (a firm of quantity surveyors) to provide
their advice on the lavel of the claim against SIRC. Additionally, | have retained the employment of
an employee to assist Cooper & Hall with its calculations and production of evidence in support of
the final account. The company's parent company (Ditecsa SA) has provided the services of

Administrator's Repont & Proposails 4
24 May 2017 -



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

4.2.3

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

433

4.3.4

4.3.5

43.6

Adrmirestrator's Report & Proposals
24 May 2017

ancther key person to assist in this regard. Finally, a former employee who completed the initial
stages of the contract has agreed to provide his assistance in the production of evidence. All three
have been the project manager (at different times) throughout this contract and a full track record
can therefore be put together from its commencement to its premature termination.

Since my appointment, it has also become apparent that SIRO may have paid some subcontractors
directly and these payments require further investigation. Furthermore efforts have been made to
retrieve the Company's records from the Warksop site and most have now been secured. In
addition, the Company had property at Manchester and Worksop and at a site in Wellingborough
where work was carried out on behalf of the parent company. Efforts are ongoing to retrieve
materials which still belong to the Company frem each of those sites. A number of creditors have
contacted me with regards their own property left on site and arrangements have been made for
each creditor to uplift their items, so as to minimise their claims in the administration.

Business and Assets
Cash at Bank (Sterling & Euro Accounts)

Following my appointment, | contacted the company bank tc remit the balance they held and to
close the account. Having done this, | received the sum of £622,545.

Worksop Contract
As mentioned in paragraph 3.1 above, the contract relates to a design and fit of a food processing
plant at Claylands Avenue Worksop. The initial contract value for circa £12m, however, this has

now escalated due to significant variations.

This contract is subject to ongoing adjudication proceedings and therefore it is uncertain to the
value of the final account {(see paragraph 4.2.1)

Manchester Contract

This contract has now been completed within the timescales agreed. The final account amounts to
€144,518 and is awaiting the final agreement of the contractor. As | have no knowledge of any
disputes, it is anticipated that this amount will be received shortly.

Items Left on Site

Shortly after my appointment, | had a number of meetings with the company employee and it
transpired there were a number of items left on site at Worksop and Wellingberough. | have made
arrangements to visit both sites with my agent (CW Harrison & Son) to remove the items.

Having done so, my agent has uplifted a number of chattel assets from the Wellingborough site and
will take steps to place all items in their next auction for sale.

In their opinion, they believe the assets are valued on an ex-situ basis the sum of £2,050.
Contribution towards Costs

Prior to the granting of the administration order, the company transferred the sum of £20,000 to
cover the costs of the administration application and pre administration costs. These funds have
been transferred to the estate account.

Cash in Hand of Solicitor

Prior to my appointment, Hawkswell Kilvington was instructed to assist the company with the
adjudication process with the Worksop contract and in doing so they held funds on account of their
fees.

Since my appointment, | have instructed Hawkswell Kilvington to continue with assisting with the

adjudication process. | have authorised them to draw their fees, as mentioned later in this report,
from the funds they hold (see paragraph 7.1.5)

ken



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

5.2

71
7.1.1

Administrater's Report & Proposals

Future Conduct of the Administration

Administrators Actions

The Administrator will continue to manage the business and affairs of the Company.
The key remaining issues to be dealt with are, but not limited to:

. My Quantity Surveyor to continue with the completion of the final account in respect of the
Warksop contract;

Continue with the adjudication process;

Realise the outstanding amount on the Manchester contract;

Further statutory reporting to creditors on the progress of the Administration;

Statutory investigation into the conduct of the director;

Any other matters arising

Upon completion of these remaining issues, | will take the necessary steps to end the
Administration.

End of Administration

The Administration automaticaily ends on 30 March 2018, although it can be extended by
appiication io the Court or with the consent of creditors. In the event that the purpose of the
Administration cannot be compieted by 30 March 2018, | will either seek an extension of time 1o
complete the Administration or place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to enable any
remaining issues to be resolved.

If and where appropriate [ cease to act as administrator, | will seek to organise the voluntary or
compulsory winding up of the Company or the dissolution of the Company from the Register of
Companies, whichever is deemed appropriate, | expect to notify creditors of the appropriate end to
the Adminisiration in the first six manthly progress report.

Investigations

| am required to investigate the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the Director in the period
leading up to the Administration Order. Findings are reported to the Department of Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy. In agcordance with the Company’s Directars Disqualification Act
1986, an appropriate report will be filed in due course. The contents of the report are confidential.

Should creditars have any information which they consider may assist the Administrator in carrying
out his investigations, or if they are aware of any matters which they believe should be brought to
my attention, please provide details in writing to this office. Request for information forms part of the
usual investigation proceedings and does not imply that there may be any course of action lying
against any person concerned in the Company’s affairs.

Receipts & Payments Account

Expenses incurred

Labour costs / employee expenses

You will note from the receipts and payments account that | have incurred costs in relation to the

continued employment of the sole empioyee. The employee has incurred expenses in the sum of
£860 to enable to continued support for my Quantity Surveyor.

(11

24 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

7.1.2  Accountants
Corporation Tax

! have instructed the Company's accountants to complete the final accounts of the Company and to
caleulate and agree the Corporation Tax liability up to the cessation of trading.

Payroll Expenses

It has been necessary tc instruct the former accountant to continue with their payroll facility to
provide the necessary monthly calculations and submission to the “Real Time” system.

Their fees in completing this task are £50 plus VAT. This will be a monthly expense until the
employee is made redundant.

7.1.3  Quantity Surveyors fees

As mentioned in paragraph 4.2.2, | have instructed Cooper & Hall Limited of Tadcaster to review
the Worksop contract in its entirety to produce a final account and provide evidence to assist my
solicitors (Hawkswell Kilvington) with the adjudication process.

Their fees in this matter to date are £7,235.60 plus VAT of which they have heen paid £3,125 from
asset recoveries.

7.1.4  Agents fees

As mentioned in paragraph 4.3.4, | have instructed C W Harrison & Sons of Ossett to assist with
the recovery and sale of the Company’s tangible assets.

Their fees in this matter are £2,214 plus VAT although this amount remains unpaid.
7.1.5 Legal fees

As mentioned in paragraph 4.3.6, Hawkswell Kilvington (“HK") have been retained for the
adjudication process. HK had been already instructed by the company prior to administration to
assist with submitting the company's adjudication against SIRO and responding to SIRO's
adjudication.

Their fees in this matter are £3,498 plus VAT and have been paid from funds held prior to the
administration.  should be noted that they currentiy hold the sum of £356 on account of their fees.

Wilkinson Legal Services Limited ("WLS") have assisted with the administration application to court.
WLS assisted with the preparation of initial documentation for the administration which included
providing instructions to counsel to attend at the administration hearing.

Their fees in this matter are £2,791 plus VAT (and include counsel fees) and have been paid from
monies received from the Company on account to cover these costs.

7.1.6  Petitioner Legal Fees

A creditor instructed solicitors to issue a winding up petition against the company and their fees
were in the sum of £5,290. The court ordered that the costs of the petition be an expense of the
administration.

The creditor had paid a deposit of £1,550 to the Official Receiver in respect of the winding up
petition. This deposit has subsequently been recovered by the petitioning creditor. The net amount
paid out of the administration is this regard is £3,740.

7.2 An  abstract of the Administrator's receipts and payments for the period
31 March 2017 to 24 May 2017 including all of the above is attached at Appendix IV. Payments
made by the Administrator consist of statutory costs. All ransactions are shown net of VAT,

Admimstrator's Report & Proposals 7
24 May 2017 =



famnl

DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

8.1

82

Admirustrator's Repor & Proposals

Administrator Time Costs
Pre-appointment time costs and Expenses

| was engaged by the Director and his advisors to provide insolvency advice generally and helped
place the Company into Administration. Upon instruction, the amount of work required was unclear.

I have detailed below the work undertaken:

*» Taking instructions and advising on the insclvency options available and the implications of each

= Advising the director of his responsibilities and obligations as a result of the insolvency of the
Company

» Ascertaining the issue of a winding up petition, liaising with petitioning creditors soiicitors and
explaining the implications to the Company of the winding up order being made.

* Liaising with Director's advisors to abtain the relevant infarmation to estimate the assets of the
Company and likely levels of recoveries

» Liaising with Company's solicitors regarding the adjudication process, the timescales and
reguirements in the context of the insclvency of the Company

= Processing of creditor information to be able to send notices

= Processing of Company and shareholder information

= Instructing soficitors to provide advice generally in respect of the administration order

= Instructing solicitors to undertake the necessary documentation for the Administration order

* Reviewing the contracts of the Company with solicitors and its other advisors

* Receiving details of and reviewing the liabilities of the Campany

= Finalising the estimated outcome statement with the Director's advisors

= Aitending court for submission of Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrator

» Attending the Administration Order hearing

The administrator's pre appointment time costs for the period 2 March 2017 to 31 March 2017 are
in the sum of £14,190. A full analysis of these costs, prepared in accordance with SIP 9, is attached
at Appendix .

Administrator Time Costs and Expenses

The statutory provisions in relation to remuneration are set out in Rule 18.16 & 18.18 of the
Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016,

The Administrator post appointment time costs from 31 March 2017 to 24 May 2017 are £41,595. A
full analysis of these costs, prepared in accordance with SIP 9, is attached at Appendix H.

Attached at Appendix Il is an estimate of the time that { envisage the above work will take to
complete.

Piease note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below. Should it
prove necessary for me to incur additional expenses in performing my duties, we will provide further
details in our progress reports, but there is no statutory obligation te ask creditors to approve any
adjusted Expenses Estimate. In the event that we incur time costs in excess of the Fees Estimate,
we will only revert to creditors for approval if we propose to draw any additionat fees from the
insolvent estate.

The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out below. Please
note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing the estimates in accordance
with the statutory provisions:

* The investigations will not reveal any matters that require further investigation with a view to
pursuing a recovery for the insolvent estate;

= No exceptional work wili need to be conducted in order to realise the remaining assets; and

» The administration will be concluded in approximately nine manths’ time.

On the basis of these assumptions, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek additional
approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the estimate. However, in the event that
the administration does not procead as envisaged, we will seek approval for any fees in addition to
those estimated that we wish to draw from the administration estate.

[ §--]

24 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

8.2.1 Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Substantial work needs to be undertaken in order to progress and conclude the administration. Set
out in Appendix lll is a detailed list of tasks that we propose that our staff will undertake, together
with estimates of the time these tasks will take to carry out. The most material tasks are
summarised below.

8.2.2 Administration and Planning

= Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
= Statutory notifications and advertising

= Preparing statutory documentation generally

= Dealing with routine correspondence

= Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on iPS

= Case bordereau

= Case planning and administration

= Preparing reports to members and creditors

= File reviews

= Cashiering including statutory lodgements and managing estate bank account

8.2.3 Creditors

= Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone calls

= Convening and holding meetings of creditors

= Maintaining creditor information on IPS

= Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

= Dealing with employees and the relevant statutory claims against the Company via the
Redundancy Payments Service

8.24 Investigations

= Review and storage of books and records

= Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

= Conducting investigations into antecedent transactions

* Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against & third party, in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

8.2.5 Realisation of Assets

= Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the account and realising the balance

= Liaising with my Quantity Surveyor and Solicitors in order to realise final accounts and maximise
realisations

= Dealing with the adjudication of the Worksop contract

= Market and complete sale of assets and identifying, securing and insuring of assets

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors,
| envisage carrying out the following key tasks which are detailed in my fees estimate at Appendix
lil.
In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, In accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the
insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016, the Administrator's remuneration may be fixed by the
approval of the creditors of the Company.

8.3 The Administrator's Expenses

Qur expenses are divided into two categories.

Administrator's Report & Proposals
24 May 2017

1@



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of
the case. These are charged ta the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are not limited
to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed
expenses. Legislation provides that Administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the
funds held in the insalvent estate without further recourse to creditors,

Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but
not to a payment to an independent third party. Paymants may only be made in relation to Category
2 expenses after the creditors have approved the basis of their calcuiation. The Category 2
expenses that | propose to recover from the insolvent eslate, such as the stationery and
photocopying costs relating to the issuing of reperts to creditors.

8.4 Other Information
Further information on the insolvency process may be found on the R3 Creditors website
htip:/fwww creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/.
Please also be advised that we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating f¢ an insolvency appointment.

9. Statement of Affairs
Aftached at Appendix Vi is a copy of the statement of affairs which was presented to the court by
the director on the 31 March 2017. In accordance with section 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act, | have asked the director to provide me with a signed copy of the statement of affairs. To date !
have not yet received a swom Statement of Affairs, but understand that it will be in the same form
as the statement of affairs lodged with the court. Attached to the report is a list of unsecured
creditors provided by the director.

10.  Creditors

10.1 Secured Creditors
There are no floating charge creditors in this matter.
As there are no floating charge creditors, section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 does not apply.

10.2 Preferential Creditors
Although the Statement of Affairs shows £3,000 due, subsequent investigations show that it is
unlikely that there will be any preferential creditors in this matter.

10.3 Unsecured Creditors
The director has provided details of unsecured creditors which he estimated to total circa £4.6m. To
date | have recseived twenty seven ciaims from trade creditors totalling circa £2.4m. During the
course of the completion of the final account, my quantity surveyor will be considering the work
undertaken during the course of the Worksop contract. Currently a number of claims are disputed.
It is anticipated that there wil be a distribution to unsecured creditors aithough at present the
quantum is uncertain

11. Prescribed Decision Procedure
| am proposing o deal with this report and the approval of the propeosals by commespondence in
accordance with Rule 15.3(a) of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016.

Administrator's Report & Proposals 10

24 May 2017 —



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

12. Administrator’s Proposals

| have concluded that the first prescribed objective under Paragraph (3){1)(a} of Schedule Bt of the
Act; rescuing the company as a going concermn is unlikely to be achieved but this 1s subject to the
outcome of the adjudication process and recavery of funds from same.

| have concluded that the second prescribed objective under paragraph (3)(1}(b) of schedule B1 of
the Act namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up is likely be achieved as the costs will be significantly lower
than under a compulsory liquidation and the prospects of a successful outcome of the adjudication
are significantly enhanced.

| propose the following resolutions 1,2 & 3
Resolution (1):
- To continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all his

powers as contained in Schedule B1 to the Act as Administrator as he, in his discretion,
considers desirable in order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company.

- To collect the ocutstanding balance from the Manchester contract;

. The completion of the final account on the Worksop contract and completion of the
adjudication process; the collection of funds should the adjudication be successful;

. The sale of assets recovered from site visits;

. To investigate all transactions;

= To seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the

Administrator pursuant tc paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

- To seek if appropriate, permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to paragragh 65 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

" When it is considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made and that the
Adminisirator has concluded his duties, to fake necessary steps to move the Company
from Administration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. If
the Administrator considers that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors of the
Company, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

= If Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Administrator will seek the
appointment of Peter O’'Hara Liguidator of the Company, without any further recourse to
creditors. The Liquidator will be remunerated on a time cost basis in line with the standard
charge out rates employed by O'Hara & Co, which may be revised from time to time. In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) of schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6) of the
Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016, creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the
proposals and before the proposals are approved;

= If one of the criteria set out in paragraph 79(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to Court to end the Administration and, if deemead
appropriate, to petition the Court for the winding up of the Company. If appropriate, the
Administrator will, at the same time, apply to be appointed as Liguidator under Section
140(1) of the Act, and the Administrator will seek a resolution from creditors to be
discharged from liability 14 days after the cessation of his appointment, in respect of any
action of the Administrator pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act;

- The Administrator will be discharged from liability under paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to
the Act immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

Administrator's Report & Proposals 11
24 May 2017 -



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Resolution {2):

In relation to the Administrator’s fees:

That in the event that no creditors’ committee is formed, the Administrator will be authorised to draw
fees on account from the assets of the Company from time to time during the period of
Administration based on time properly spent at O'Hara & Co's, charge out rates that reflect the

complexity of the assignment. Also, the Administrator will be authorised to draw category 2
disbursements from time to time.

Resolution {3):

That the Administrator draw pre appointment time costs in the sum of £14,290

Administrator’s Repart & Proposals 12
24 May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix |

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation:
Registered Number:

Registered Office;

Trading Address:

Principal Activity:
Share Capital:
Shareholders:

Director:

Company Secretary:
Date of Appointment of
Administrator

Date of delivery of Proposals
to creditors

Administrator's Report & Propoesals
24 May 2017

3 July 2015
09668975

Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley, West Yorkshire,
WF17 9EJ

Unit 4, The Courtyard, Staplefield Road, Cuckfield, West Sussex,
RH17 5J7

Construction
10,000 ordinary £1 Shares
Disensos Y Proyectos Technicos S.A. 10,000

Gonzalo Madariaga Parias

N/A
31° March 2017

26" May 2017



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix if

Administrator's Pre Appointment Time Costs
fo 31 March 2017

Adrirustrator's Report & Propasals 14
24 May 2017 -



-

£0:Z1 LL0Z AeW 92

Pi-10-Gl uolsiap

) jo | abey

W' Powe)) sjusesInasiq (8104
’ 0o powieig s803 (€30
86°61Z 00°061°t¢ 0189 50 0Z°8E 000 0062 ol (Bjo)
000 o000 0o oo 000 000 000 Buipest
0o 000 oo 000 oo oo 000 19S5V JO Ui esI|eay
06 002 Q0oL 055 004a 05's oo ooaq suonebnseau)
00" 062 Q0 oF o 000 oz o 1iged wao SIoNpary
Qoo 000 oo 000 000 000 Q0 SIBNBW oyads ese)
QG iz 00 050'Sh 0009 8o as0E o0 0 Q062 Bufuueiy ¥ voeHSILIWEY
{3) o1y yeig uoddng S{RUOIES0)0ud
AunoH eBessay {3) 150D sy SINOH {ejay 7 SpeS|SSYy 101uRg Jng sabvuey Juped uapung WO JO LateMieeeD

L10Z/60/1E ‘ol L10Z/E0/20 word
s8p07) 1a3foid Jusunujoddy aid jiv

pspwn yn ese9lid - 9680

Aewwing 3s09 g awi| 6dIS - Ajug awij



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN' ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix lif

Administrator’s Post Appointment Time costs
31 March 2017 to 24 May 2017

Administrator's Report & Proposals 15
24 May 2017 -



.

8E1LL 2LL0Z Aep 92

i-10-G1 udisiap

i 40 | afied

oo POLLBID SILWBBINGS|Q [e)0L
) 00'0 PouUnRL] Saky 9L
109L2 00°SES 1 04°054 oL o8°9E 00’0 90 SINOH feras
00642 0% 1681 06'9 ()4 ey Qo e Buipes |
15 612 05 2£8'8 09 1€ 000 0ZS 000 ooz S188SY | UolesEsy
0’522 05424} oy a0 al'y 000 wo suoiefnsaau
29°%92 00 559'F 042 030 0L6 000 ovzz sio)ipaio
£9592 05290'% wr 000 (£ o0o 000 sialen ayoeds asey
BE OBC 00°'020'02 L 08 1i e aGa 00'0% BuuRld g UORENSHMLDY
{3) aven }ms poddng S[PUOIFSe)0Id
Aunoy sbeiasy fahison sy SINOH |£10L 3 sjumsisy lopues Jeyio sefirueny leupey 3 JIDM JO UOREIISSE|D

L10Z/G0/0Z 0L Z1DZ/EOILE [uici]
$3p0D) Yoafold Juauquioddy 1sod Iy
paywi YN BSI8NQ - 9660

Arewwng 3509 § swil] 6diS - Aju3g swi]

o



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix IV

Administrator’'s Estimate of Costs

Administrator's Report & Proposals 16
24 May 2017 -



000’1 z Aliodaze
o00't 1 Aofaen LYo
00071 {Johaning Auyuenpy)
0007 (5224 SJURIUNGIIY) (S{RUOISSAI0I 4 JIID
000'se SI0UMQS
x0S5'Y sualy
s gsi) fo A $ payous
00Z00T 415 padadns 3 spuopsissy|
SIS T S/OUDISSI0id JQIWAT JBYI0
) SEZ-SLE ‘srebouty |
o56-527 yErI
- sans 1no 2bioyy
96 8.1 00 brZ'szl 38 669 PT'LLEZS  S8EPE SULTTST €929 6LT00'EE  8G'BRT aT008'se  I8'E6 $JnoH je30)
- IELSLE Lrot £6'205'T Z00t £L6LE [3:u4 TI6th LE'S EE'BE6 e Bupedy
81°zet 0B 8¥0'ST 05 LET TSEIO0T 0899 TELSLE L9t 07792’ 8LSE 9e00's 7T e $1355Y Jo Uones|eay
#2291 Ov ¥T5°7T T0LL 86'9€9'S {SLE /45057 11 TELSLE L¥1T 99°8/8°T £89 suanedisanu
LLdey 91 $£5'LT £9 70T 80'{8L'8 S¥'8S FESL'T 6L 1L ST09T'S  90°0E TPESL'T  BE9 $101paL)
- TELSLE 01z £6'705T 001 09895 0se 0TLTE'T b9 09°e9s s0'T Jyrads ase)
£SERT 0027979 TCIvE 08'8W)'ST 66991 0z'zeT's €822 05'S59'ST  9¥'eg 05559'ST €695 Buiuveld g uonesIPY
ey 51507 sanay '35 SNOH 1500 SINOH 150) SINOH 18500 SOy
ApnoH adejany Wy {elop Hers poddng S{euOISsa0LY n3even Jauped
7 SJURISISSY Jopuas JBYIQ §1507 Bwi| PIIELHIST JO AJEWIWNG

{NOILYYLISININGY NI} GILINN ¥N VSI3 LI



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix V

Creditors’ Guide to Administrator’s Fees

Administrator's Report & Propasals 17
24 May 2017 —



A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLANP AND WALES

1.1

21

31

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a
direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to act as administrator. The insclvency legisiation recognises this interest by providing
mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This guide is intended to
help creditors be aware of their rights under the legisiation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner
and the protection of the court in order to achieve one or more of the foliowing statutory purposes:

the survival of the company and its business in whole ar in part;

the approval of a company voluntary arrangement;

the sanctioning of a scheme under section 425 of the Companies Act 1985;
a better realisation of assets than would be possible in a liquidation.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
The creditors' committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a8 maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is
required to hold within 3 months of the administration order to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 3 months of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a
member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
commitiee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide such information
as it may require.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rules 18.18 of the Insolvency
{England & Wales) Rules 2016, which states that it shall be fixed either:

= as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with; or
= Dby reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be applied. In
arriving at its decision the committee shalt have regard to the following matters:

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

= the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out,
his duties;

= the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will
be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.



5.1

5.2

6.1

7.1

8.1

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed
fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The administrator should
always make available an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the fee is to be charged
on a time basis the administrator should be prepared to disclose the amount of time spent on the
case and the charge-out value of the time spent, together with such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been
or is intended to be contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

The payment of expenses and disbursements is not subject to approval by the committee or the
creditors. However, where an administrator makes, or proposes to make, a separate charge by way
of expenses and disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by his own firm, he should
disciose those charges to the committee or the creditors when seeking approval of his fees, together
with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent
in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If
the court does not dismiss the application {(which it may i it considers that insufficient cause is
shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence
at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the
applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee is insufficient he
may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commitiee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it {o be increased.
If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the
creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application
must be sent to such of the cormpany's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one
or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneération payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors. if the administrator is a solicitor and
employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised
by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix V!

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts and Payments
From 31 March 2017 to 24 May 2017

Administrator's Report & Proposals 18
24 May 2017 —



Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
From 31 March 2017 To 26 May 2017

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank (Sterling Account) 622,545.35
Cash in Hand of Sclicitors 4,553.86
Contribution to Costs 20,000.00
Petitioners Deposit 1,550.00
648,649.21

PAYMENTS
Direct Labour 6,322.79
Employees Expenses 859.63
Rents 1,000.00
Telephone 444 .86
PAYEMIC 1,582.00
Payroll Expenses 50.00
Specific Bond 1,030.00
Quantity Surveyors Fees 3,125.10
Legal Fees 6,289.00
Petitioners Legal Fees 5,290.00
Statutory Advertising 71.50
Vat Receivable 2,520.92
28,585.80
Balance 620,063.41

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 619,707.15
Cash Held by Solicitors 356.26
620,063.41

Peter O'Hara

Administrator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2011.01 26 May 2017 13:54



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN' ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix Vil

Director’s Draft Statement of Affairs

Adminsstrator's Repart & Proposals 19
24 May 2017 —



Insolvency Act 1986

Ditecsa UK Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 31 March 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Work in Progress (Manchester) Uncertain Uncertain
Work-In-Progress (Worksop) 2,348,528.00 1,174,264.00
Book Debts (Manchester) Uncertain Uncertain
Book Debts (Worksop) 3.461,596.00 1,730,798.00
Cash at Bank (Euro Account) 212,128.00 212,128.00
Cash at Bank (Sterling Account) 433,778.00 433,778.00

3,550,968.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITQORS:-
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 3,000.00

3,000.00
3,547,968.00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 3,741,249.00
Employees 1,500.00
Inter-Company 822,526.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC) 1,753.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 85,590.00
HM Revenue & Customs {CIS) 538.00

Estimated deficiencyfsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 10,000.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

NIiL

3,547,968.00

NIL

3,547,968.00

NIL

3,547,968.00

NIL

3,547,968.00

4,653,156.00

{1,105,188.00)
{1,105,188.00)

10,000.00

(1,115,188.00)

26 May 2017 12:17



DITECSA UK LIMITED (IN'ADMINISTRATION)

Appendix VIli

List of Creditors

Administrator's Report & Proposals 20
24 May 2017 -



olLibL 2102 Aew 9z 606402 18A TOS Sdl g 1o | abed
o0'S¥S'Y X118 Z1LV4g "S4USHIAA JSISUILLBAA ‘BnuaAy Uda3g 'SYJOM IS PIO dYL 95 kun pajwit seni4 Sg94 0042
00°005'% X2 28 'weybuing ‘58993 X0g Od ‘@dineg ASUBAOSY| 0/ spaAojdwy 203D
g3S1LLN
00'glLo‘g ‘1alsayduRyy ‘Yied ployel] 'peoy SSsUUIng Yo ‘peoy dieH ‘sieys3g Buipea] dieH 2 aun o||nelpAH {pIn|4) cun3 L0390
00°228's dvZ v3d ‘ubnoioquaia ‘aauq Jouep P dnossy jong 003D
00'925'228 NIVdS ‘BillA9S 81041 ‘@¢ elieyng | 8p Ay ° ¢ eudljo ejueld .} uredg esaaig €000
N VEND
00°1L4G'8E ‘DAIYSUI00UI" ISET YLON ‘AGSWING ‘LEYAA SUBLLIBYSH] "ajua) ssauisng 00 elpuexsly panwI SV Wi9lsAg Joog 20ao
00'022'2 3N 1G9 ‘Pioipeig USPS|IAA ‘@nuaay Yied Bult Lz saoneg Buuasuibul prd L0ado
00 LE0'ELY NIVdS ‘Bilines ‘sjelelly 19¢] BUSBN ‘12611 BSid anbied 'g,N tudwio afeD NS s8pued A seldsnd s uolonguasic 0042
00°896'.¢ 1@Q7 6157 ‘UopmEY ‘UNOY BEMOY ‘(] WUl peiwi seoines Bupydoys » uonongsuoy L0220
00,62 dSS 689 ‘UOS|eN ‘9lels3 |eISnpU| SABYSAWOT ‘prOY UCAUDY | | siojoed jeaujoald Ao 0020
00'68€'c6. 171 LPHD 'lelIp ‘peayuadlg ed Uaey ¢ pajw uonelabpiey wWiaypooig 80890
00°'9L5'8S4 DOY 2LS 'PloYBYS ‘adioyjuatdey ‘aceld apebiseq | papwi yeas-1ig 2080
00eLl'yl X9 6/3Q ‘24usAqiag 'Joueay ‘peay o) Jouesy P17 s{eau]da|3 siamog 9040
. AXL
002978 ZNo "Aaung ‘piojpIng “Hied Yaleasay Aslng ‘peoy Aslisalid 0} ‘enue) Aepsalid ay (dnoug epur) D09 s0dO
00008} sBumen spepunig 020
00'86S'v1 L Agswug) ‘alels] |elisnpu| apisiaquingd YInos ‘L peoy S)ejsT ‘aqus)) sssuisng moniae|g pajiwi 09 Buussuibuzy mouyoe|g £0g)
00'929°G rY9 8ENQ ‘suiUsueour] YUoN '‘Aqiauleq ‘Aqseis ‘suey AgD 12 payw s20ARS 4rd €090
0099 LHI 08S 'eaysweybumop ‘dossiopp ‘19248 abpud v1 1-ZL )L [810H uoi 1as 10d2d
00461 VS1 9OM ‘®IyspiojsH ‘poomuieyaiog ‘Aepp 9941S3 / UOSUBAA Ya0oqeg 0020
00'668°9 JA8 £)4 ‘yinowsBuelsy ‘g R I o01g Z NN ‘91EIST [BLISNPU) SUIBKY IS8 sn|ddy 0vO
NX9 6234
000l ‘assabpuquen ‘uopfuiuny ‘“Jed sseuisng aulwig ‘Aep, JSISeoue ‘asnoH Ja)Seaue] paliw sa2IMas Jajep) uelbuy covo
005Le'8 d¥g LMD ‘FHIHSIHD 'TMIYD ‘IAINA FYIWSLIM ‘TLVD WNINNITTUW 2 27d sionpodd Jaiy Z0v0
Sd.Z €5 ‘pielsys 1995 pueRoos
00 LPR'SL L ‘9SNOH [EPUSY ‘$901AI3S J0)IPaLT) [BUOHEN ‘Joudel| saigBag of) 'loudes] saigbeg op papult saH auelsy ybnoosuny LOVD
Z1Z ¥230 ‘NOLONINOQ F1LSYD ‘' 1HOdHlY
00286y SANVIAIN LSY3 ‘AVM QTVE3H Hikvd SSINISNG SNSN93d 'ISNOH SNO3Y sBuipjoH HBV 00vO
3 ssalppy awepN Aoy
sioypeld) Auedwon - g
pajiur Mn esadxjg
0 '3 BieH,0



0b:bL 2102 Aew 92 60°51L0Z 49N DS Sdl G Jo g sbed
OD.Nwm.mm_. TME o .Lmuwmr_ocm_)_ _EmmI UoanN .wcml_ _.Sm..:mc.__tmu _v_._mn_ OD\C- Q:O._O Oo>._- 201D
00'99/'91 N1l 09S ‘Weylayioy ‘19alig sawey | ‘9snoH Wel|imz)i4 S8(es pue a4 Jeuin | 101D
4HO 113N
IR ArAK:] ‘JBOAN 1§ OUA] ‘pEBYSSIED) ‘AD||BA WED] ‘Y4 SSBUISNg 8nUBAY UIG '9SNOH YUOMSUIARY pajiwiT UORDNJISUOD JUs|o | 001D
00'2Z2'cL 19 L2 ‘J81S8LDURy ‘UOJUIMS ‘198G puepsying £Z pajiwi (Jalsayouepy) suoyn|og soeung £0SD
00'062°} 4TS Z1HY ‘PIBIMOND ‘PROY playeide)s ‘pirAUNDD B4 ¥ wun papwin |QJ 21D pews Z0s2
o0vee'L d¥Z 61N ‘SHON ‘playsuely ‘peoy ajepied p¢ pajwi bunnsuo) uosEnwies 108D
var
00°29%'L gNN ‘aaiysuoidwieyiioN ‘ybnosogbuieaa ‘Sieis3 el)Snpu| peoyY UopPaUl4 ‘PROY UcXy £9 pajiWI Spug|pIly suonnjog Ajejes 008D
00'+99'29 Wb LYA ‘aaysay) ‘uoibulep ‘sbuels pueisbury ‘wnod uopej zi pajwi Y v ey 104D
Q.
00°0v 18S ‘@qysweybunion ‘dosyopn ‘BlelsT [elISNPU| SBUBNNQ ‘BnuaAy spueiield ‘s Jun spesypay 0042
00°0L2'61 ZS| 195 ‘WeYIsyioy ‘proy SOARSID ‘9SNOH eed PajWI uondalold Bl Yead 004D
oLy
00'6.L'8 8NN ‘asysuoidweyuonN ‘ybnosogbulepn ‘sjeis3 (elisnpu| peoy uopauld ‘peoy Xnea 6/8 paywi sayddng sbuipja M siueyloN 00ND
00°980°0¢ HaY 25 ‘Pleyeys ‘pecy snopeyD 00§ ‘9SNoH ajoleyD papun s10alo.d uolaNISUC) HAW EOWD
00'960'¥9 UNO $23Q ‘Agiaq ‘uciseAly ‘Peoy ejjseasog 621 P seoines Bulse ] B [eouyos(g puelpiy S13W ZOWD
00'1L92'G1 ZMP 014D ‘Aeg gipieD ‘9alQ] JNOgJeH € ‘SUOIID|0D SNIpesY 0f0 pajwi sjoelold aus TOW J0j snipeny LOWD
00°G20'} QNG S£7 ‘2pisAasiapy 100sald ‘[liyuley ‘sue Asuols 4O AemsBuiliwey pajILI SpeWXep O0WO
00'EEP'SL NN GV ‘SWeH ‘'uspuadiel ‘sueT Jnogiey pjoD g PRJIWIT SSOIAIBS [edIuByosiA uosyoer LOrD
00°0ZE'8 JDB6 GAM “SIUSHIOA I1SEA ‘ROSSO ‘Blebumo] 122 pajwi Aj9jes ueyar ooro
00°068'S HY L OFNQ ‘aaiysujoourt iseq YyuoN ‘weybuiww) ‘peoy neids|ppiy 1aN SIys Zo1D
00°296'CL vaLl LHD ‘18say) 188us uyorig | ‘ebueyoxg ey ‘g sung pajwi uonoedsu| anig 1D LI LOID
00'208 ANZ 82 ‘Asisiop ‘erelsg [leuisnpu) Asjpiepn ‘peoy suojes ‘zo wun salddng Buipaaa ® [eLysnpu| 001D
3SP ZINg ‘Buiyuiopn ‘peoy uojbulieg
00 _‘ww.\.w .mw:OI omttm :oumc_t:n_ .wo_?_mw >ocm>_0mc_ ;w uceEmo._oh_cm_ Ew_.:wmmcmE Eon_ mEQw:O .w w::w>0m_ WH E0HD
00'ZEL'T ASL LLIN ISISBUDUBIN ‘Wied pioyes] ‘PROY Heuyp pioyel) | papwi (weug 19} 1L1IH ZO0HD
00960'€ XN Z2ZNQ ‘eaysweybunioN ‘projisy ‘eebabpug e d11 MdgH LOHO
00'001°1LL ZH6 vQg ‘piojpeig ‘eue siybiaH JapnD ed ssauisng qo 6 Jun pajiwiT $810iSPIoD TOEH 00HD
0007} X3Av LML 'X9S8|PPIN ‘YHOMB[S| ‘pEOY UCpPUOCT | /G ‘9SNOH Weyuaals) weyusaug 0092
3 SSoIppyY awenN Aay|
sio)ipai) Auedwon - g

pajWI Mn esasug
09 % 24BH,0



0L:1L £10Z Ao 92 60°5402 “RATOS Sdl G Jo ¢ abeq

00'951'969'y Buyjjejo) seyug |

Q00'CsE’' 44/ ZLAM AIngsmaq Hied SSBUISNY SSOIOMBYS ‘HNOD SSOIOMBUS & JUn pojwI 1aMod 8SAM 00MD
00°959'¢cZ NLZ FZON ‘eaysweybunioN “Yemap ‘Aep) EJeiaye) ‘a1juasr) UOBACUL| UODRaE YJEMBN S1981IY2IY DN o0ona

3 S$SAIppY aweN Kay|

sioupald Auedwo) - g
PajiwI] MnN esa93Q
00 ? BIEH,O



